



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 441/2023**
SH. SUBHASH CHANDRA JARODIA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Plaintiff in person

versus

SH. VIJAYINDER KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Kunal Taneja, Mr. Ashutosh
Nagar, Advs. for D1 (M:
9999666398)
Mr. Himanshu Sachdeva, Mr. Piyush
Tiwari, Advs. for D4 (M:
9669281333)

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **27.08.2024**

I.A. No. 37372/2024(Application for condonation of delay in filing rejoinder to application u/O XXXIX R 4 by defendant no. 1)

It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicant that inadvertently in the title of the application, he has mentioned the delay in filing the reply but same is delay in filing the rejoinder and further he had mentioned wrong IA number but the correct I.A. No. is 32144/2024.

No objection is raised by the opposite party.

Hence, the delay stands condoned. The captioned IA stands allowed and **disposed of**.

The rejoinder be accordingly taken on record.



Put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e.
12.09.2024 for further directions.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 27, 2024/sms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any