



\$~9 & 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 148/2023 & I.A. 8501/2024**

SUNITA RANGA

....Plaintiff

Through: Plaintiff in person

versus

VIJAYINDER KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Nagar, Mr. Kunal Taneja and Mr. Ishan Harlalka, Advs. for D-1

+ **CS(OS) 441/2023 & I.A. 13786/2023 I.A. 29995/2024 I.A. 32144/2024 I.A. 32527/2024 I.A. 36922/2024**

SH. SUBHASH CHANDRA JARODIA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr Vikramjeet Singh Ranga, Adv. alongwith plaintiff in person

versus

SH. VIJAYINDER KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Nagar, Mr. Kunal Taneja and Mr. Ishan Harlalka, Advs. for D-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 12.09.2024

I.A. 32527/2024 in CS(OS) 441/2023

1. Learned counsel for the applicant/defendant no. 1 seeks permission to withdraw this application with liberty to lead evidence of the witnesses to



gift deed dated 06.09.2021 and Will dated 26.07.2017 at trial, in accordance with law.

2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has no objection to the said liberty sought by the applicant/defendant no.1.

3. Accordingly, this application is permitted to be withdrawn with liberty reserved to defendant no. 1.

4. With the aforesaid directions, the application stands disposed of.

I.A. 36922/2024(Application under Order VII Rule 14 (3) CPC on behalf of plaintiff to file additional documents) in CS(OS) 441/2023

5. Learned counsel for the applicant/plaintiff states on instructions from plaintiff, who is present in Court that he seeks liberty to withdraw the present application.

6. The application is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.

I.A. 4263/2023, I.A. 8501/2024 and 9482/2024 in CS(OS) 148/2023

I.A. 13786/2023 I.A. 29995/2024 I.A. 32144/2024 in CS(OS) 441/2023

Orders reserved.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2024/hp/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any