



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 441/2023**

SH. SUBHASH CHANDRA JARODIA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Plaintiff in person

versus

SH. VIJAYINDER KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **24.03.2025**

I.A. 7587/2025 (Application under Order XIII Rule 8 CPC)

1. The present application has been filed by the plaintiff, under Order XIII Rule 8 CPC for impounding of 'Gift-Deed' on account of under valuation of the suit property and consequent non-payment of 'Due and admissible stamp duty' chargeable under Sections 2(60) and 17 read with Section 33 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899.

2. List on 26.05.2025.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MARCH 24, 2025/rhc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any