



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 441/2023**

SH. SUBHASH CHANDRA JARODIAPlaintiff

Through: Plaintiff in person

versus

SH. VIJAYINDER KUMAR & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Ishan Harlalka, Advocate for D-1

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **03.04.2025**

I.A. 13786/2023 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

I.A. 32144/2024 (filed by defendant no. 1 under Order XXXIX Rule 4 CPC for setting aside order dated. 28.07.2023)

1. It is submitted by learned counsel for both the parties that these IAs have already been **disposed of**.

I.A. 1216/2025 (filed by plaintiff under Order VI Rule 17 CPC)

2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 accepted the notice. Issue notice to defendants no. 2, 3 & 4 through counsel on taking necessary steps on behalf of the plaintiff. Reply may be filed within two weeks, after service, with advance copy to opposite party. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

I.A. 7587/2025 (filed by plaintiff under Order XIII Rule 8 CPC)

3. Captioned I.A is pending before the Hon'ble Court.



CS(OS) 441/2023

4. Matter was listed in furtherance of order dated 03.03.2025 for further proceedings.
5. Pleadings qua defendant no. 1 complete. Right of defendant no. 3 to file WS already closed.
6. Defendant no. 4 not opted to file WS. Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules not filed by defendant no. 2 despite service on 19.03.2024.
7. Put up for completion of pleadings in I.A. 1216/2025 on 22.05.2025.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 3, 2025/tp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any