



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 441/2023**
SH. SUBHASH CHANDRA JARODIA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Plaintiff in person with counsel

versus

SH. VIJAYINDER KUMAR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr.Ashutosh Nagar, Adv.

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

17.07.2026

I.A. 18393/2026 (filed by defendant no. 1 under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of 17 days delay in filing reply to I.A. 15199/2026)

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff appeared and accepted the notice and submitted that the application may be disposed of as per law but defendant should adhere the time limit.
2. I have considered the submissions of both the parties.
3. In view of the facts the delay in filing reply to I.A. no. 15199/26 stands condoned.
4. The reply be accordingly taken on record. Copy already received by opposite party.
5. Captioned I.A. stands allowed and **disposed of**.



CS(OS) 441/2023

6. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. 30.07.2026.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 17, 2026/tp